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City of Sunnyvale 

 
 
 
 
 
 

TO: Planning Commission 

FROM:  Shila Bagley, Project Planner 

RE:  1585 Mallard Way, DR (PLNG-2023-0668) Changes to Staff Report and Attachment 5 
 

 

On April 3, 2024, the city received the finalized Appeal Letter 1, from 1579 Mallard Way, which 
highlighted an error concerning the depiction of the appellant's roof. This discrepancy means that 
there is a miscalculation in the percentage of roof area that would be shaded by the proposed 
second-floor addition.  
 
The staff report was updated to acknowledge the error and included an estimated shade percentage. 
The applicant was also notified to revise the solar analysis and recalculate the percentage of shading.  
  
On April 8, 2024, the city received the updated solar analysis from AMS Design with additional 
information provided through a before and after analysis. According to the updated solar analysis, the 
proposed second story would not cast shade on the adjacent roof (1579 Mallard Way). Therefore, the 
project is compliant with the shadow access requirement outlined in SMC 19.56.020. 
 
The purpose of this memorandum is to correct information in the staff report and project plans. Below 
is the correction to page 5 of the staff report. Additionally, the updated Shadow Study has been 
added in the corrected Site and Architectural Drawings (24-0468 Corrected Attachment 5 (posted 
20240408)). 
 
Furthermore, Attachment 11 (Appeal Letter 3 with Supporting documents) was corrected to include 
an email from the appellant on March 11, 2024. See 24-0468 Corrected Attachment 11 (posted 
20240405). 
 
Staff Response to the Appeals  
Appeal 1  

1. Solar Study/Obstruction of Natural Light:  
The April 8 updated Solar Study shows the before and after shadow impacts on the adjacent 
property. The analysis shows the proposed second story would not cast a shadow on 1579 
Mallard Way. There is a two (2) percent shadow from the one-story portion of the existing 
building. Therefore, the proposed project complies with the ten percent maximum shading that 
is allowed by the Sunnyvale Municipal Code (SMC) 19.56.020. Additionally, adequate solar, 
light, and air access will be provided through the increased second-floor setbacks and distance 
between the proposed second-floor addition and the neighboring home. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
24-0468 Corrected Attachment 11 (posted 20240405) 
24-0468 Corrected Attachment 5 (posted 20240408) 
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4010 MOORPARK AVE#101,
 SAN JOSE, CA 95117
TELL: (415)254.1606
E-MAIL: OFFICE@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

PROJECT NAME:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR
CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE AMS DESIGN’S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT
PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL
SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES
TO DO SO HE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED
DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND
DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE CONDITIONS: ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT
RELEASE THEM FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ESTIMATING THE WORK.
IF ANY VARIATION, DISCREPANCY OR OMISSION (BETWEEN THE INTENT
OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE
FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AMS
DESIGN IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN RESOLUTION FROM AMS
DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED WORK. 

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH
THEY WERE DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF AMS DESIGN. THESE
PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF AMS DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF AMS
DESIGN. ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS SHALL PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

PROJECT ID: 

DATE: 

SCALE:

DRAWN BY: 

REVISION TABLE:

AMSDESIGN

DESIGN

Azadeh Masrour
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DRAWING  INDEX:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR DIMENSION,
GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE. ANY
DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR CHANGE
THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT
TO THE AMS DESIGN’S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT PROCEED WITH THE
WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE
RESOLVED. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES TO DO SO HE SHALL BE
PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO CARRY
OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR WHICH IS
CUSTOMARILY REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM
PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF
FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE CONDITIONS: ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT RELEASE THEM FROM THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF ESTIMATING THE WORK. IF ANY VARIATION, DISCREPANCY
OR OMISSION (BETWEEN THE INTENT OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND
THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AMS DESIGN IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN
RESOLUTION FROM AMS DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED
WORK. 

CONSTRUCTION RELATED MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. MUST BE STORED ON
SITE UNLESS PERMITTED IN ADVANCE BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.
THIS IS TO AVOID CAUSING SAFETY AND/OR OPERATIONAL ISSUES FOR THE
MOVEMENTS OF PEDESTRIANS, CYCLISTS AND VEHICULAR TRAFFIC.

GENERAL  NOTES:

NORTH

LEGEND:

NEW ADDITION

BLDG  1ST  FLOOR  FOOTPRINT  LINE

PROPERTY LINE

NEW 2ND FLOOR

1585 MALLARD WAY.
SUNNYVALE, CA 94087

A-00.01: COVER  SHEET / PROPOSED SITE PLAN
DE.01: DEMO PLAN
A-00.02: SHADOW STUDY
A-00.03: SHADOW STUDY
RA-01.01: EXISTING FLOOR PLAN / EXISTING ELEVATIONS
A-01.01: PROPOSED  FLOOR  PLANS
A-02.01: PROPOSED  ROOF PLAN  / STREETSCAPE ELEVATION 

/ EXTERIOR MATERIAL SCHEDULE
A-03.01: PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
A-03.02: PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 
A-04.01: PROPOSED SECTIONS
A-05.01: FLOOR AREA DIAGRAM

ASSESSOR'S  PARCEL  NUMBER:
PROJECT  TYPE:
PROJECT  LOCATION:

ZONING:
OCCUPANCY  GROUP:
CONSTRUCTION  TYPE:
NUMBER  OF  FLOORS:
FIRE  PROTECTION:

PROJECT  DATA:
309-31-071
ADDITION & REMODELING
1585 MALLARD WAY.,
SUNNYVALE, CA 94087

R0
R - 3 / U
V - B
TWO (2) STORY
AFES REQUIRED

OWNER:  SUYASH JAIN & RAMYA SARANGARAJAN
 1585 MALLARD WAY, SUNNYVALE 94087
 SUYASHBARJATIYA@GMAIL.COM 
 RAMYASRAJAN@GMAIL.COM

DESIGNER:  AMS DESIGN 
(415) 254-1606
4010 MOORPARK AVE#101, SAN JOSE, CA 95117
AZADEH@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

STRUCTURAL:  AMS DESIGN
(415) 254-2634
4010 MOORPARK AVE#101, SAN JOSE, CA 95117
ARMIN@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

PROJECT CONTACT:

CODE  EDITIONS:
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.
H.
 I.

CALIFORNIA  RESIDENTIAL:
CALIFORNIA  BUILDING:
CALIFORNIA  MECHANICAL:
CALIFORNIA  PLUMBING:
CALIFORNIA  ELECTRICAL:
CALIFORNIA  ENERGY:
CALIFORNIA  FIRE:
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING:
ANY  OTHER  APPLICABLE  LOCAL  AND  STATE  LAWS  AND  REGULATIONS.

2022  EDITION
2022  EDITION
2022  EDITION
2022  EDITION
2022  EDITION
2022  EDITION
2022  EDITION
2022  EDITION

-ADDITION AND REMODELING AT FRONT SIDE OF THE HOUSE TO HAVE A
NEW BEDROOM INCLUDING CLOSET AND ENLARGE THE LIVING ROOM.

-ADDITION AND REMODELING AT REAR SIDE OF THE HOUSE TO HAVE A NEW
KITCHEN FAMILY.

-ADD 522 SQF. NEW 2ND FLOOR.

-BUILDING WILL BE EQUIPPED WITH ALL ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, AND THE
GAS LINE WILL BE ELIMINATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GREEN BUILDING
INCENTIVES REQUIREMENTS.

SCOPE  OF  WORK:

AREA  CALCULATION:

BLDG  2ND  FLOOR  FOOTPRINT  LINE

"E" LIVING AREA: 1462 SQF
"EX" GARAGE: 437 SQF
"E"TOTAL BUILDING: 1899 SQF
"N" 1ST FLOOR LIVING AREA: 1930 SQF
"N" 2ND FLOOR LIVING AREA: 522 SQF
"N" TOTAL LIVIING: 2452 SQF
"N" GARAGE: 414 SQF
"N" TOTAL BUILDING: 2866 SQF
"N" FRONT COVERED PORCH: 41 SQF
 LOT AREA: 5974 SQF

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR):  (2866/5974)X100 = 47.9 %

LOT COVERAGE:  (1930+414+41)/5974)X100=39.9%

2ND FLOOR TO 1ST FLOOR RATIO:                                                                                  522/(1930+414)=22.2%

EXISTING STORAGE TO BE REMOVED

FRONT YARD CALCULATION:
FRONT YARD AREA 1160 SQF
DRIVEWAY & WALKWAY AREA: 576 SQF
418/1160=36.03%

FRONT YARD

DRIVEWAY TRIANGLE VISION

EXISTING 6 FEET WOOD FENCE

12/14/23 S.B. PLN02
01/09/24 S.A. PLN03

SMA

Attachment 5 
Page 1 of 1424-0468 Corrected Attachment 5 (posted 20240408)
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4010 MOORPARK AVE#101,
 SAN JOSE, CA 95117
TELL: (415)254.1606
E-MAIL: OFFICE@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

PROJECT NAME:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR
CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE AMS DESIGN’S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT
PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL
SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES
TO DO SO HE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED
DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND
DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE CONDITIONS: ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT
RELEASE THEM FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ESTIMATING THE WORK.
IF ANY VARIATION, DISCREPANCY OR OMISSION (BETWEEN THE INTENT
OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE
FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AMS
DESIGN IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN RESOLUTION FROM AMS
DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED WORK. 

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH
THEY WERE DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF AMS DESIGN. THESE
PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF AMS DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF AMS
DESIGN. ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS SHALL PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

PROJECT ID:                

DATE:                            

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:                 

REVISION TABLE:

AMSDESIGN

DESIGN

Azadeh Masrour

REVISION DATE BY DEP

10/25/23 S.B. PLN01

2303-30

MALLARD WAY
RESIDENCE
1585 MALLARD WAY,
SUNNYVALE, CA 94087

APRIL.2023

S.A.

LEGEND:

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL TO BE
REMOVED

EXISTING  WALL  TO  STAY

NORTH

NEW OPENING IN EXISTING
EXTERIOR WALL

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL
CONVERTED TO INTERIOR WALL

TOTAL LENGTH OF EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS:
18'-10" + 29'-10" + 13'-3" + 4'-1" + 44'-1" + 27'-8" + 18'-4" + 16'-3" + 37'-0" = 209'-4"

TOTAL LENGTH OF EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL CONVERTED TO INTERIOR WALL:
15'-6" + 13'-3'' = 28'-9''

TOTAL LENGTH OF EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE DEMOLISHED:
17'-11" + 8'-4" + 4'-1" + 18'-5" = 48'-9"

TOTAL LENGTH OF OPENING IN EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS:
6'-0" + 0'-10" + 2'-6" + 0'-2" + 5'-0" = 14'-6"

THERE IS NO EXISTING WALL TO BE RAISED.

DE.01

DEMO PLAN

92' < (209'-4" /2 = 104'-8")

TOTAL LENGTH OF WALLS THAT ARE DEMOLISHED OR MODIFIED:
48'-9" + 28'-9" + 14'-6"  = 92'

TOTAL LENGTH OF WALLS THAT ARE DEMOLISHED OR
MODIFIED ARE LESS THAN 50% OF TOTALL EXISTING EXTERIOR
WALLS, SO THE PROJECT IS AN ADDITION/REMODELING
PROJECT NOT NEW CONSTRUCTION.

12/14/23 S.B. PLN02

SMA

01/09/24 S.A. PLN03

Attachment 5 
Page 2 of 1424-0468 Corrected Attachment 5 (posted 20240408)



EXISTING FLOOR PLAN
SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"

1

EXISTING FRONT (EAST)  ELEVATION

SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"

2

EXISTING RIGHT (NORTH) ELEVATION
SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"

4

EXISTING REAR (WEST)  ELEVATION
SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"

3

EXISTING LEFT (SOUTH)  ELEVATION
SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"

5
1/4  INCH  =  1 FEET

0 1 2 3 4 5 10 15
GRAPHIC  SCALE :

1608016080

10040
4030

1608016080

10040

Gas MeterGas Meter

4
12

4
12

1'-
9"

8'-
0"

13
'-2

"

F.F.

13'-2" TOP  HT.

ABOVE  F.F.

8'  PLATE  HT.

ABOVE  F.F.

NATURAL GRADE LINE

21" ABOVE NGL

SHINGLE ROOF

STUCCO

BOARD & BATTEN

1608016080

10040
4030

1608016080

10040

Gas MeterGas Meter

60306030

Gas Meter

Outdoor Compressor Unit

Gas Meter

Outdoor Compressor Unit

9068

Electrical Meter

9068

4
12

4
12

1'-
9"

8'-
0"

13
'-2

"

F.F.

13'-2" TOP  HT.

ABOVE  F.F.

8'  PLATE  HT.

ABOVE  F.F.

NATURAL GRADE LINE

21" ABOVE NGL

SHINGLE ROOFSKY LIGHT

STUCCO 60306030

Gas Meter

Outdoor Compressor Unit

Gas Meter

Outdoor Compressor Unit

9068

Electrical Meter

9068

6030

Gas MeterGas Meter

Outdoor Compressor UnitOutdoor Compressor Unit

4
12

1'-
9"

8'-
0"

13
'-2

"

F.F.

13'-2" TOP  HT.

ABOVE  F.F.

8'  PLATE  HT.

ABOVE  F.F.

NATURAL GRADE LINE

21" ABOVE NGL

SHINGLE ROOF

STUCCO

6030

Gas MeterGas Meter

Outdoor Compressor UnitOutdoor Compressor Unit

3020

Outdoor Compressor Unit

Electrical Meter

Outdoor Compressor Unit

28682068

3020

2068

4
12

4
12

4
12

1'-
9"

8'-
0"

13
'-2

"

F.F.

13'-2" TOP  HT.

ABOVE  F.F.

8'  PLATE  HT.

ABOVE  F.F.

NATURAL GRADE LINE

21" ABOVE NGL

SHINGLE ROOF

FIRE PLACE

SKY LIGHT

STUCCO

3020

Outdoor Compressor Unit

Electrical Meter

Outdoor Compressor Unit

28682068

3020

2068

D
/W

WH

28
68

20
68

9068

30
20

6030 6030

60
30

10040

30
68

4030

16080

2868

2468 2868

15
68

24
68

60
68

28
68

5068

5068

50
68

1568

28
68

ACCESS TO
CRAWL SPACE

18" X 24"

4'-3"6'-0"3'-3"

4'-
1"

1'-3" 16'-0" 1'-3" 2'-4" 4'-0" 2'-4" 4'-9" 10'-0" 3'-10"

18'-6" 8'-8" 18'-7"

45'-9"

3'-
6"

6'-
0"

3'-
0"

13
'-7

"
12

'-6
"

2'-
4"

15
'-4

"

43
'-9

"

13
'-3

"

0'-
10

"
2'-

8"
16

'-1
0"

13
'-3

"
3'-

1"
20

'-4
"

52
'-1

1"

0'-
7"

3'-
0"

0'-
11

"

11
'-9

"
4'-

6"

2'-7"6'-0"3'-0"

11'-7"2'-4"13'-6"

45'-9"

5'-0"9'-0"4'-4"

18'-4"

17'-11"
15

'-6
"

8'-4" 18'-5"

5'-
0"

2'-
6"

0'-
10

"
6'-

0"

0'-2"

18'-10"

13
'-3

"

44
'-1

"

27'-8"

16
'-3

"

18'-4"

37
'-0

"

4'-
1"

29'-10"

10'-11" X 14'-8"

17'-11" X 23'-1"

9'-5" X 5'-1"

1'-8" X 2'-0"

9'-5" X 4'-5"

17'-11" X 13'-2"

2'-2" X 8'-0"

10'-10" X 12'-1"

6'-6" X 2'-0"6'-6" X 2'-0"

2'-0" X 7'-1"

2'-0" X 3'-7"

13'-1" X 11'-1"

17'-5" X 12'-7"

8'-6" X 17'-4"

GARAGE

BATH

CLOSET

CLOSET

BATH

CLOSET CLOSET

CLOSET

CLOSET

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

ATTIC
ACCESS

EL
EC

. M
ET

ER

ATTIC ACCESS

LIVING

KITCHEN

LIVING

SKY L.

COOLING  UNIT

G
A

S M
ETER

AC-UNIT

8' CEILING HEIGHT

8' CEILING HEIGHT

8' CEILING HEIGHT

8' CEILING HEIGHT

8' CEILING HEIGHT

8' CEILING HEIGHT

FI
R

E 
P

LA
C

E

4010 MOORPARK AVE#101,
 SAN JOSE, CA 95117
TELL: (415)254.1606
E-MAIL: OFFICE@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

PROJECT NAME:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR
CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE AMS DESIGN’S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT
PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL
SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES
TO DO SO HE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED
DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND
DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE CONDITIONS: ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT
RELEASE THEM FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ESTIMATING THE WORK.
IF ANY VARIATION, DISCREPANCY OR OMISSION (BETWEEN THE INTENT
OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE
FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AMS
DESIGN IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN RESOLUTION FROM AMS
DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED WORK. 

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH
THEY WERE DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF AMS DESIGN. THESE
PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF AMS DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF AMS
DESIGN. ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS SHALL PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

PROJECT ID:                

DATE:                            

SCALE:

DRAWN BY:                 

REVISION TABLE:

AMSDESIGN

DESIGN

Azadeh Masrour

REVISION DATE BY DEP

RA-01.01

1/4'' = 1'

10/25/23 S.B. PLN01

2303-30

MALLARD WAY
RESIDENCE
1585 MALLARD WAY,
SUNNYVALE, CA 94087

APRIL.2023

S.A.

EXISTING FLOOR PLAN /
EXISTING ELEVATIONS

LEGEND:

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING  WALL  TO  STAY

NORTH

12/14/23 S.B. PLN02

SMA

01/09/24 S.A. PLN03

Attachment 5 
Page 3 of 1424-0468 Corrected Attachment 5 (posted 20240408)



21-DECEMBER  9 AM - 3 PM 21-JUNE  9 AM - 3 PM

N
9 A.M.

3 P.M.

9 A.M.

3 P.M.

4010 MOORPARK AVE#101,
 SAN JOSE, CA 95117
TELL: (415)254.1606
E-MAIL: OFFICE@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

PROJECT NAME:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR
CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE AMS DESIGN’S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT
PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL
SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES
TO DO SO HE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED
DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND
DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE CONDITIONS: ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT
RELEASE THEM FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ESTIMATING THE WORK.
IF ANY VARIATION, DISCREPANCY OR OMISSION (BETWEEN THE INTENT
OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE
FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AMS
DESIGN IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN RESOLUTION FROM AMS
DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED WORK.

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH
THEY WERE DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF AMS DESIGN. THESE
PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF AMS DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF AMS
DESIGN. ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS SHALL PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

PROJECT ID:                
                          

DATE:                            
                                      
           SCALE:

DRAWN BY:                 
                        

REVISION TABLE:

AMSDESIGN

DESIGN

Azadeh Masrour

REVISION DATE BY DEP

10/25/23 S.B. PLN01

2303-30

MALLARD WAY
RESIDENCE
1585 MALLARD WAY,
SUNNYVALE, CA 94087

APRIL.2024

P.J.

12/14/23 S.B. PLN02
01/09/24 S.A. PLN03

EXISTING
SHADOW STUDY

A-00.04

N.T.S

SMA

Attachment 5 
Page 4 of 1424-0468 Corrected Attachment 5 (posted 20240408)

work
Snapshot



21-JUNE  3 PM21-JUNE  9 AM

21-DECEMBER  3 PM21-DECEMBER  9 AM

4010 MOORPARK AVE#101,
 SAN JOSE, CA 95117
TELL: (415)254.1606
E-MAIL: OFFICE@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

PROJECT NAME:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR
CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE AMS DESIGN’S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT
PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL
SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES
TO DO SO HE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED
DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND
DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE CONDITIONS: ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT
RELEASE THEM FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ESTIMATING THE WORK.
IF ANY VARIATION, DISCREPANCY OR OMISSION (BETWEEN THE INTENT
OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE
FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AMS
DESIGN IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN RESOLUTION FROM AMS
DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED WORK.

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH
THEY WERE DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF AMS DESIGN. THESE
PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF AMS DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF AMS
DESIGN. ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS SHALL PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

PROJECT ID:                
                          

DATE:                            
                                      
           SCALE:

DRAWN BY:                 
                        

REVISION TABLE:

AMSDESIGN

DESIGN

Azadeh Masrour

REVISION DATE BY DEP

10/25/23 S.B. PLN01

2303-30

MALLARD WAY
RESIDENCE
1585 MALLARD WAY,
SUNNYVALE, CA 94087

APRIL.2024

P.J.

12/14/23 S.B. PLN02
01/09/24 S.A. PLN03

SUN

SUN SUN

SUN

EXISTING
SHADOW STUDY

A-00.03

N.T.S

SMA
21 DECEMBER - 9:00 AM.

Attachment 5 
Page 5 of 1424-0468 Corrected Attachment 5 (posted 20240408)

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

amstr
Text Box
SHADOW



21-DECEMBER  9 AM - 3 PM 21-JUNE  9 AM - 3 PM

9 A.M.

3 P.M.

9 A.M.

3 P.M.

4010 MOORPARK AVE#101,
 SAN JOSE, CA 95117
TELL: (415)254.1606
E-MAIL: OFFICE@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

PROJECT NAME:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR
CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE AMS DESIGN’S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT
PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL
SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES
TO DO SO HE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED
DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND
DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE CONDITIONS: ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT
RELEASE THEM FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ESTIMATING THE WORK.
IF ANY VARIATION, DISCREPANCY OR OMISSION (BETWEEN THE INTENT
OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE
FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AMS
DESIGN IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN RESOLUTION FROM AMS
DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED WORK.

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH
THEY WERE DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF AMS DESIGN. THESE
PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF AMS DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF AMS
DESIGN. ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS SHALL PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

PROJECT ID:                
                          

DATE:                            
                                      
           SCALE:

DRAWN BY:                 
                        

REVISION TABLE:

AMSDESIGN

DESIGN

Azadeh Masrour

REVISION DATE BY DEP

10/25/23 S.B. PLN01

2303-30

MALLARD WAY
RESIDENCE
1585 MALLARD WAY,
SUNNYVALE, CA 94087

APRIL.2024

12/14/23 S.B. PLN02
01/09/24 S.A. PLN03

SHADOW STUDY

A-00.03

N.T.S

SMA

Attachment 5 
Page 6 of 1424-0468 Corrected Attachment 5 (posted 20240408)

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot



21-JUNE  3 PM21-JUNE  9 AM

21-DECEMBER  3 PM21-DECEMBER  9 AM

4010 MOORPARK AVE#101,
 SAN JOSE, CA 95117
TELL: (415)254.1606
E-MAIL: OFFICE@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

PROJECT NAME:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR
CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE AMS DESIGN’S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT
PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL
SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES
TO DO SO HE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED
DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND
DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE CONDITIONS: ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT
RELEASE THEM FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ESTIMATING THE WORK.
IF ANY VARIATION, DISCREPANCY OR OMISSION (BETWEEN THE INTENT
OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE
FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AMS
DESIGN IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN RESOLUTION FROM AMS
DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED WORK.

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH
THEY WERE DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF AMS DESIGN. THESE
PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF AMS DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF AMS
DESIGN. ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS SHALL PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

PROJECT ID:                
                          

DATE:                            
                                      
           SCALE:

DRAWN BY:                 
                        

REVISION TABLE:

AMSDESIGN

DESIGN

Azadeh Masrour

REVISION DATE BY DEP

10/25/23 S.B. PLN01

2303-30

MALLARD WAY
RESIDENCE
1585 MALLARD WAY,
SUNNYVALE, CA 94087

APRIL.2024

12/14/23 S.B. PLN02
01/09/24 S.A. PLN03

SUN

SUN SUN

SUN

SMA
21 DECEMBER - 9:00 AM.

Attachment 5 
Page 7 of 1424-0468 Corrected Attachment 5 (posted 20240408)

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

amstr
Text Box
PERCENTAGE OF SHADOW 
2% OF ENTIRE ROOF
SHADOW AREA: 64 SQF.
ROOF AREA:2247 SQF.



21-DECEMBER  2 PM

21-DECEMBER  1 PM21-DECEMBER  10 AM

4010 MOORPARK AVE#101,
 SAN JOSE, CA 95117
TELL: (415)254.1606
E-MAIL: OFFICE@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

PROJECT NAME:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR
CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE AMS DESIGN’S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT
PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL
SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES
TO DO SO HE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED
DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND
DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE CONDITIONS: ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT
RELEASE THEM FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ESTIMATING THE WORK.
IF ANY VARIATION, DISCREPANCY OR OMISSION (BETWEEN THE INTENT
OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE
FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AMS
DESIGN IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN RESOLUTION FROM AMS
DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED WORK.

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH
THEY WERE DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF AMS DESIGN. THESE
PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF AMS DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF AMS
DESIGN. ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS SHALL PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.

PROJECT ID:                
                          

DATE:                            
                                      
           SCALE:

DRAWN BY:                 
                        

REVISION TABLE:

AMSDESIGN

DESIGN

Azadeh Masrour

REVISION DATE BY DEP

10/25/23 S.B. PLN01

2303-30

MALLARD WAY
RESIDENCE
1585 MALLARD WAY,
SUNNYVALE, CA 94087

APRIL.2024

12/14/23 S.B. PLN02
01/09/24 S.A. PLN03

SUN SUN

SUN

SMA

Attachment 5 
Page 8 of 1424-0468 Corrected Attachment 5 (posted 20240408)

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot

work
Snapshot



PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN
SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"

2
PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN
SC : 1/4" = 1'-0"

1

DNDN

30
46

30
46

30
46

28
68

2468 2468

36
16

36
16

80
16

6046 3046

40304030

3'-6"

1'-
6"

1'-
6"

1'-
4"

1'-4"

1'-4"

3'-
3"

2'-7"

3'-10" 4'-0" 1'-3" 1'-7" 4'-0" 3'-1"

9'-1" 8'-8"

17'-9"

0'-6"3'-0"0'-8"3'-7"6'-0"4'-0"

4'-2"13'-7"

17'-9"

5'-
9"

8'-
0"

5'-
9"

1'-
1"

3'-
6"

3'-
7"

3'-
6"

1'-
3"

19
'-6

"
12

'-1
1"

32
'-5

"

3'-
8"

3'-
0"

1'-
10

"
3'-

0"
1'-

9"
3'-

0"
4'-

9"

11
'-5

"
21

'-0
"

32
'-5

"

3'-6" X 14'-2"

3'-6" X 2'-10"

8'-9" X 12'-6"

13'-3" X 18'-10"

8'-0" X 12'-6"

STAIRWELL

MASTER BDRM

WALK-IN CLOSETMASTER BATH

VAULTED CEILING

8' CEILING HEIGHT
8' CEILING HEIGHT

B
A

-03.01
B

A
-03.01

STAIRWELL

SKY L.
24" X 36"

SKY L.
24" X 36"

SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE TESTED AND
APPROVED, BEARING A LABEL
INDICATING COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF AAMA/WDMA/
CSA 101/I.S.2/A440. [CRC §R308.6.9]

D
/W

WH

REF.

28
68

20
68

50
30

2468

56
68

55
68

2468 2868

15
68

24
68

50
68

45
68

28
68

6030 6040

26
26

60
40

60
40

28
68

16080

50
68

3068

27
68

28
68

1468

3668

1468

20
402040

5040

26
50

26
50

12068

UP

A
C

C
ES

S 
TO

C
R

A
W

L 
SP

A
C

E
18

" 
X

 2
4"

20
'-4

"

0'-
11

"
3'-

1"

28
'-1

"

8'-4"

4'-
0"

1'-
0"

3'-0"

13'-1"

16'-0" 1'-3" 0'-11" 1'-4" 0'-4" 3'-6" 2'-7" 18'-7"

8'-8" 18'-7"

2'-
0"

6'-
0"

2'-
3"

2'-
1"

6'-
0"

4'-
11

"
2'-

6"
1'-

6"

11
'-9

"
10

'-3
"

10
'-8

"
6'-

4"
12

'-7
"

51
'-7

"

2'-10"6'-0"2'-9"20'-2"12'-0"2'-0"

11'-7"34'-2"

45'-9"

0'-
10

"
2'-

6"
9'-

3"
2'-

6"
13

'-8
"

28
'-9

"
3'-

1"
20

'-4
"

52
'-2

"

4'-3"

1'-
3"

1'-
3"

6'-0"

3'-
4"

7'-
2"

3'-7"

6'-6"3'-6"

5'-
5"

3'-
6"

3'-
6"

15
'-6

"

8'-8"

8'-
2"

3'-
6"

12'-7"

11
'-4

"

10
'-0

"

10
'-3

"

1'-
4"

1'-
3"

1'-4"1'-
3"

1'-
3"

23
'-1

"

17'-10"

20
'-0

"

2'-
6"

3'-
2"

1'-
4"

10'-11" X 12'-0"

17'-11" X 23'-1"

2'-0" X 5'-0"

9'-5" X 5'-1"

6'-11" X 6'-0"

9'-5" X 4'-5"

13'-3" X 11'-2"

13'-1" X 11'-1"

18'-2" X 12'-9"

18'-0" X 15'-4"

8'-10" X 14'-11"

2'-4" X 6'-5"

18'-0" X 11'-4"

2'-4" X 6'-5"

2'-0" X 6'-0"

3'-10" X 2'-8"

12'-4" X 9'-11"

2'-0" X 5'-9"

11'-0" X 10'-3"

GARAGE

BATH

BEDROOM

RELOCATED
ELEC. METER

COOLING  UNIT

ATTIC ACCESS

AC-UNIT

LIVING

BEDROOM

CLOSET

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

ATTIC
ACCESS

8' CEILING HEIGHT

9' CEILING HEIGHT

8' CEILING HEIGHT

8' CEILING HEIGHT

8' CEILING HEIGHT

8' CEILING HEIGHT

8' CEILING HEIGHT

EG
R

ES
S

EG
R

ES
S

EGRESSEGRESS

TMP

A-03.01
A

A-03.01
A

B
A

-03.01
B

A
-03.01

BATH

CLOSET

PANTRY

CLOSET

CL
O

SE
T

BE
NC

H

SKY L.
30" X 30"

SKY L.
42" X 30"

CLOSET

"EX" SKY L.

CLOSET

CLOSET

BATH

TM
P

/O
B

SC
U

R
E

KITCHEN

FAMILY

9' CEILING HEIGHT

ENTRY

DINING
8' CEILING HEIGHT

EX
IS

TI
N

G
TO

 R
EM

MAX. RISE=7 3/4"
NOSING=0.75"

MAX. RISE=7 3/4"
NOSING=0.75"

M
A

X
. R

IS
E=

7 
3/

4"
N

O
SI

N
G

=
0.

75
"

BUILT IN SEAT 24" ABOVE F.F.

1/4  INCH  =  1 FEET

0 1 2 3 4 5 10 15
GRAPHIC  SCALE :

4010 MOORPARK AVE#101,
 SAN JOSE, CA 95117
TELL: (415)254.1606
E-MAIL: OFFICE@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

PROJECT NAME:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR
CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE AMS DESIGN’S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT
PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL
SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES
TO DO SO HE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED
DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND
DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE CONDITIONS: ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT
RELEASE THEM FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ESTIMATING THE WORK.
IF ANY VARIATION, DISCREPANCY OR OMISSION (BETWEEN THE INTENT
OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE
FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AMS
DESIGN IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN RESOLUTION FROM AMS
DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED WORK. 

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH
THEY WERE DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF AMS DESIGN. THESE
PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF AMS DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF AMS
DESIGN. ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS SHALL PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
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 SAN JOSE, CA 95117
TELL: (415)254.1606
E-MAIL: OFFICE@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

PROJECT NAME:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR
CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE AMS DESIGN’S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT
PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL
SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES
TO DO SO HE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED
DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND
DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE CONDITIONS: ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT
RELEASE THEM FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ESTIMATING THE WORK.
IF ANY VARIATION, DISCREPANCY OR OMISSION (BETWEEN THE INTENT
OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE
FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AMS
DESIGN IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN RESOLUTION FROM AMS
DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED WORK. 

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH
THEY WERE DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF AMS DESIGN. THESE
PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF AMS DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF AMS
DESIGN. ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS SHALL PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
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4010 MOORPARK AVE#101,
 SAN JOSE, CA 95117
TELL: (415)254.1606
E-MAIL: OFFICE@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

PROJECT NAME:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR
CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE AMS DESIGN’S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT
PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL
SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES
TO DO SO HE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED
DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND
DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE CONDITIONS: ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT
RELEASE THEM FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ESTIMATING THE WORK.
IF ANY VARIATION, DISCREPANCY OR OMISSION (BETWEEN THE INTENT
OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE
FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AMS
DESIGN IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN RESOLUTION FROM AMS
DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED WORK. 

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH
THEY WERE DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF AMS DESIGN. THESE
PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF AMS DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF AMS
DESIGN. ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS SHALL PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
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E-MAIL: OFFICE@AMSDESIGNLLP.COM

PROJECT NAME:

ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR
DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE.
ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR
CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE AMS DESIGN’S ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT
PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL
SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED. IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES
TO DO SO HE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-
DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR
WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED
DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND
DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SITE CONDITIONS: ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL
VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL NOT
RELEASE THEM FROM THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ESTIMATING THE WORK.
IF ANY VARIATION, DISCREPANCY OR OMISSION (BETWEEN THE INTENT
OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND THE EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE
FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AMS
DESIGN IN WRITING AND OBTAIN WRITTEN RESOLUTION FROM AMS
DESIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY RELATED WORK. 
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SHEET TITLE:

THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED ONLY FOR THE ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH
THEY WERE DESIGNED AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF AMS DESIGN. THESE
PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS AND MAY NOT BE
REVISED OR REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF AMS DESIGN. ANY USE OF THESE
PLANS ON OTHER SITES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF AMS
DESIGN. ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED ON THESE PLANS SHALL PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK IN QUESTION. ALL WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
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To:  

The Planning Commission, City of Sunnyvale 

Thank you for giving us this opportunity to express our genuine concerns regarding the proposed 

construction project at 1585 Mallard Way APN 309-31-071, the design review permit. To begin with, 

please note that we have no issue with the final dwelling, but our concerns are solely regarding the 

environmental issues arising out of the construction phase.  

Due to severe medical conditions in our family, we are extremely concerned about the dust created by 
this huge demolition / construction project that can adversely impact our health. Our only son has been 
documented with multiple disabilities and is a client of San Andreas Regional Center. His chief disability 
is his severe congenital anatomical anomalies for which he had to undergo 16 major surgeries thus far, 
including open heart surgery. His 17th major surgery for nose and sinuses is coming up this year, and we 
are afraid the dust from the project can create hindrance in his recovery.  

Moreover, I have severe lung issues, and as per my Stanford pulmonologist’s advice (‘Dr_Kao_letter.pdf’ 
attached), I am supposed to have a daily robust workout routine with good ventilation and stay away 
from any construction site to avoid dust. I am diligently following this advice and working out in our 
garage by (effectively) climbing 1500 feet daily at 4 mph on my treadmill with the garage door open. 
Currently I am unable to go to the gym because I am very susceptible to catching respiratory infections. 

We are very concerned that I will be inhaling dust during the construction phase, which can adversely 
impact my lungs. I wish to live as long and as healthy as I can to care for our son’s ongoing medical 
needs and future surgeries. Our doctors at Stanford have provided (attached) letters explaining our 
medical needs. It is difficult for us to relocate because my son and I have significant and time consuming 
daily medical routines which cannot be halted even for a single day. 

Could you please suggest any mitigation measures that might be appropriate in this kind of situation, 
(even if we are told complete elimination of dust is not possible)? We are told this is the only thing we 
can request at this stage after the permit is approved. We want to make it clear that we are willing to 
bear the cost for the best possible mitigation measures for dust control because after all, it could be life-
threatening for us. 

It is very hard for my body to sustain repeated onset of pneumonias and bronchitis. As per my 

pulmonologist’s letter (‘Dr_Kao_letter.pdf’), a consequence of repeated pneumonias and bronchitis 

from my exposure to dust could be a possibility that needs to be avoided. Moreover, I may not be able 

to carry out my recommended workout routine when I am sick, which further can affect my lung health. 

Our son’s breathing issues due to his nose and sinus problems can also aggravate as per his ENT 

surgeon’s letter (‘Dr_Hwang_letter.pdf’), leading to more serious situations.  

My husband Advait and I are his primary caregivers. For this reason, when the Covid-19 vaccines came 

out for the first time at the end of 2020, Advait and I were listed by Santa Clara County in the very first, 

highest priority category of “Healthcare Workers” for receiving the vaccine. It is because being primary 

caregiver for a disabled son is considered “Essential Work” equivalent to “Healthcare Workers”, and 

therefore saving our lives was the highest priority even if we are not Healthcare Workers by profession. 

Our lives were considered valuable then.  
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Therefore, it makes sense that in this case, the City of Sunnyvale Planning Commission works in 

collaboration with Health and Human Services or a similar department if any to make decisions in this 

regard. In the absence of such a department at the city level, the City of Sunnyvale may take it to the 

County level to address our health concerns. 

To us, this whole permit process seems to raise some questions and concerns. Is it right on the part of 

the City to not consider any health impact from the proposed construction and only focus on the Zoning 

rules? In our case it is a far more serious consequence of possible life-threatening medical conditions. 

Are there not any other viable options? 

People who have health issues are often in a vulnerable state to raise health concerns, and senior 

citizens sometimes find back and forth email communication grueling. Please see the attached 

document of our email communication with Shila (‘RE: Permit for 1585 Mallard Way (APN: 309-31-071) 

Outlook item’) ever since we received the notification regarding this construction on February 3rd. 

Please note that as per our understanding, none of the neighbors were informed regarding this 

proposed construction before the permit process began. We believe that at least 8 neighbors 

surrounding the proposed construction site (2 adjacent – left / right, 2 across (front / back) and 4 

diagonally across), should be informed because they are potentially the ones that could be significantly 

affected by noise and dust. Moreover, these days several people work from home and also in many 

cases exercise in their garage in this pandemic / post-pandemic era. They too are vulnerable to the 

resulting dust and noise from the construction. 

Also due to our severe medical issues, it is imperative that we live in an urban environment that is close 

to Stanford hospital, where our son was transferred upon birth and has since been treated there by 

dozens of doctors, surgeons from Stanford Children’s Health, and now Stanford Hospital. It is easier for 

us to go to Stanford from where we live currently because of the easy freeway access. We face quite a 

few medical emergencies, and it is easier to save our lives from this location, and that’s the reason 24 

years ago we moved here from a much larger two-story home in Fremont to be closer to Stanford. 

All that I am asking for is an opportunity to continue my workout so that I can continue maintaining 

proper lung and heart health to increase my life expectancy. I humbly request you to not take away my 

opportunity to work out in my garage with proper ventilation by creating a dusty environment right in 

the vicinity of my home where we are located at the receiving end of the wind direction from the 

proposed construction. My options for workout locations are restricted due to my susceptibility of 

catching infections if I go to the Gym. We are simply requesting from the City our basic “needs and 

rights” to breathe fresh air to remain healthy.  

I am also a brain tumor survivor from Acoustic Neuroma, the side effect of which has created 

tremendous sound sensitivity for me. Noise from this construction will most certainly adversely impact 

the quality of my life as well. Attached please find the letter from my Neurosurgeon Dr. Chang at 

Stanford.  

In addition, our son works from home, and due to his attention issues , it is 

extremely hard for him to focus when there is loud noise in the background as stated in the letter by his 

PCP. 

We have been living in this home for almost 25 years and in the Bay Area for almost 40 years. Our 

experience here is that human life is valued, which we truly appreciate! Shila mentioned, “Your well-
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being and concerns are important to us, and we'll do our best to address them within the scope of our 

capabilities.” We believe in the case of such special medical circumstances, the scope of your capabilities 

can certainly be expanded.  

Attached please find our communication with Ms. Shila Bagley (‘email_exchange.docx’), just for your 
reference. Also attached is a petition from us and our neighbors for using dust control measures 
(‘1585_Mallard_Way_Construction_Dust_Mitigation_petition.pdf’), something that several of our 
neighbors are concerned about, in addition to loud noise from the construction. Our doctors’ letters are 
attached with this appeal, and we will soon be sending our PCP’s letters as well.  

Thanking you for your kind attention. 

Sincerely, 

Sona Varty and Advait Mogre (parents of a son with multiple documented disabilities who is a client of 

San Andreas Regional Center) 

1572 Mallard Way Sunnyvale 

( ) 

We support the above appeal. 

• Bernita Lee and Stella Lee
1576 Mallard Way Sunnyvale

• Zhongwan Wang and Haohan Li

1579 Mallard Way Sunnyvale

• Linda Harvey

886 Humewick Way Sunnyvale,

• Lorraine and Harlan Crowder

897 Humewick Way Sunnyvale

• Rui Huang

1568 Mallard Way Sunnyvale

• Robert Desmet

1580 Mallard Way

• Wei Cao

1588 Mallard Way

• Josehp Ehin

862 Humwick Way
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From: Sona and Advait
To: PlanningCommission AP; Shila Bagley
Cc: OCM AP; Murali Srinivasan
Subject: Additional supporting information re appeal for 1585 Mallard Way (APN: 309-31-071)
Date: Monday, March 11, 2024 9:21:36 PM
Attachments: Dr Kao letter.PDF

Dr Hwang letter.pdf
Dr Guardino letter.PDF
Notice to review project 1585 Mallard Way.pdf
1585 Mallard Way Construction Dust Mitigation Petition.pdf
RE Permit for 1585 Mallard Way (APN 309-31-071).msg
Dr Chang letter.pdf
Dr Wallace letter2.PDF
Dr Wallace letter.pdf
Additional support from neighbors.docx
Appeal letter with additional supporting information.docx

WARNING - This email came from an EXTERNAL source. Confirm the sender
and its contents are safe before responding, opening attachment or links.

To:

The Planning Commission, City of Sunnyvale

In addition to our appeal letter dated March 6th, attached please find letters from our son’s and my
PCP Dr. Kevin Wallace, as additional supporting documentation. We have also received support from
three more neighbors for adding their names to our appeal (attached). We have added their names
at the end of our attached appeal letter
(‘Appeal_letter_with_additional_supporting_information.docx’). Thus as of now, 8 neighbors have
supported our appeal, and 33 neighbors have supported our petition for using the dust control
measures.

As per our latest information, It seems more neighbors wanted to raise their concerns regarding this
construction due to potential noise, dust and losing privacy because of second floor. However, they
were unable to do so because the notification regarding the review process that we received on
February 3rd stated the deadline of February 1st for raising concerns. In our first email to Shila on
February 5th we let her know “Sorry for the delay” to begin with; but in reality, it turns out  we were
not late.

Anyway, in our lengthy email trail with Shila that was attached with the appeal letter as an Outlook
item, Shila appeared to understand our issues and gave a thoughtful response on February 16th

saying she will explore any voluntary action on part of the owners of 1585. We then also talked to
the owners giving more details of our health issues, the conversation that we began with them on
February 5th. We were told on February 17th they had paid $10,000 for design fees and permit fees
until now. We did express our willingness to reimburse that amount to them to protect our health
and well-being, and informed Shila accordingly.

We would greatly appreciate it if the Planning Commission could explore this avenue further. We
assure you that we will stick by our word to reimburse them $ 10,000 for the cost they incurred until
now in case they are willing to retract voluntarily considering the adverse impact on our health from
the construction. We will be truly grateful to them. We have discussed this proposal with our
neighbors who supported our appeal.

Lastly, we also got to know one of the reasons for this reconstruction is that there is significant
amount of mold at 1585 residence. I am allergic to mold (fungi) as per my pulmonologist Dr. Kao’s
letter. Could the City please make sure that the demolition process does not commence until
remediation for mold has been completed? Otherwise, we are concerned the spores from the mold
will spread in the environment affecting everyone’s health (especially that of mine and of our son).

Secondly, different remediation companies use different measures for mold remediation. Some
blow fans on mold to get rid of it, which can be very dangerous to the environment because that
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also spreads mold spores in the environment. Others use more efficacious containment methods.
We are trying our best to avoid adverse health impact on our family as well as on other neighbors.
We would appreciate the City’s monitoring for using proper remedial measures for the mold
remediation at 1585 Mallard.

Truly appreciate your kind attention.

Sincerely,

Sona Varty and Advait Mogre  (parents of a son with multiple documented disabilities who is a client
of San Andreas Regional Center)

1572 Mallard Way Sunnyvale

( )
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